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On October 27, the Employee Benefits Security Administration of the U.S. Department of Labor (DOL) 
released Advisory Opinion 2009-03A (Advisory Opinion), which could have implications for brokerage 
firms and other financial institutions that offer individual retirement accounts (IRAs) for their clients. 
The Advisory Opinion concludes that a prohibited transaction occurs where a security interest is created 
in either (i) the personal assets of the owner of the IRA covering the debts of the IRA, or (ii) the assets 
of the IRA covering the personal debts of the IRA owner, for the benefit of the financial institution.  
 
Thus, language in account agreements that provides that the assets of one account can be used to satisfy 
obligations of another account can be problematic where one account is either an IRA or an account 
holding the assets of a plan subject to the prohibited transaction rules under either Employee Retirement 
Security Income Act of 1974, as amended (ERISA), or section 4975 of the Internal Revenue Code of 
1986, as amended. It is interesting to note that the DOL did not indicate in the Advisory Opinion 
whether any of the Prohibited Transaction Class Exemptions are available to cover these issues.  
 
Accordingly, brokerage firms and other financial institutions that offer IRA and ERISA accounts should 
review their client agreements to assess the ramifications of the conclusions found in the Advisory 
Opinion.  
 
If you have any questions on any of the issues discussed in this LawFlash, or would like assistance in 
reviewing any brokerage agreements that may potentially be affected by the guidance provided by this 
Advisory Opinion, please contact any of the Morgan Lewis attorneys listed below:  
 
Chicago 
Louis L. Joseph 312.324.1726 louis.joseph@morganlewis.com  
 
New York 
Craig A. Bitman 212.309.7190 cbitman@morganlewis.com  
 
Philadelphia 
I. Lee Falk 215.963.5616 ilfalk@morganlewis.com  
Vivian S. McCardell 215.963.5810 vmccardell@morganlewis.com  
Steven D. Spencer 215.963.5714 sspencer@morganlewis.com  
Marianne R. Yudes 215.963.5490 myudes@morganlewis.com  
David B. Zelikoff 215.963.5360 dzelikoff@morganlewis.com  
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Pittsburgh 
Lisa H. Barton 412.560.3375 lbarton@morganlewis.com  
Lauren B. Licastro 412.560.3383 llicastro@morganlewis.com  
 
Washington, D.C. 
Benjamin I. Delancy 202.739.5608 bdelancy@morganlewis.com  
Stuart P. Kasiske 202.739.6368 skasiske@morganlewis.com  
Daniel R. Kleinman 202.739.5143 dkleinman@morganlewis.com  
Donald J. Myers 202.739.5666 dmyers@morganlewis.com  
Michael B. Richman 202.739.5036 mrichman@morganlewis.com  
 
About Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 
With 22 offices in the United States, Europe, and Asia, Morgan Lewis provides comprehensive 
transactional, litigation, labor and employment, and intellectual property legal services to clients of all 
sizes—from global Fortune 100 companies to just-conceived startups—across all major industries. Our 
international team of attorneys, patent agents, employee benefits advisors, regulatory scientists, and 
other specialists—more than 3,000 professionals total—serves clients from locations in Beijing, Boston, 
Brussels, Chicago, Dallas, Frankfurt, Harrisburg, Houston, Irvine, London, Los Angeles, Miami, 
Minneapolis, New York, Palo Alto, Paris, Philadelphia, Pittsburgh, Princeton, San Francisco, Tokyo, 
and Washington, D.C. For more information about Morgan Lewis or its practices, please visit us online 
at www.morganlewis.com.  
 
IRS Circular 230 Disclosure 
To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS, we inform you that any U.S. federal tax 
advice contained in this communication (including any attachments) is not intended or written to be 
used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of (i) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or 
(ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any transaction or matter addressed herein. 
For information about why we are required to include this legend, please see 
http://www.morganlewis.com/circular230.  

 
This LawFlash is provided as a general informational service to clients and friends of Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP. It should not be construed as, and does not constitute, legal advice on any 

specific matter, nor does this message create an attorney-client relationship. These materials may be considered Attorney Advertising in some states.  
Please note that the prior results discussed in the material do not guarantee similar outcomes.  
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